City of Enid
C I TY 401 W. Owen K. Garriott Road

Enid, Oklahoma 73701
E m 580-234-0400

OKLAHOMA

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the Enid-Garfield County Metropolitan Area Planning Commission will
meet in regular session at 6:00 p.m. on the 20th day of November, 2017, in the Council Chambers
of the City Administration Building, located at 401 W. Owen K. Garriott Road, Enid, Oklahoma, and
the agenda for said meeting is as follows:

- AGENDA -

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL.

2. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE REGULAR METROPOLITAN AREA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 16, 2017.

3. ADMINISTRATION.

1. UPDATE PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS ON THE JANUARY AND FEBRUARY 2018
REGULAR MEETING DAYS.

2. NONE.

4, ZONING.
1. NONE.

5. USE BY REVIEW.
1. NONE.

6. PLATS.

1. NONE.



10.

1.

12

SITE PLAN.
NONE.
LOT SPLITS.

CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR PART OF EXISTING PARCEL AT BK.2130, PG.698, LYING
IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST,
.M.

CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR LOTS 19, 20 & 21, BLOCK 2, VAN BUREN PLACE
ADDITION.

CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR PART OF THE SW/4 NW/4 NW/4 SECTION . 11, TOWNSHIP
22 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, |.M.

NONE.
TRAFFIC.
NONE.
EASEMENTS.
NONE.
VARIANCES.

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR GREG STONG AT 410 N. 4 TH STREET
DESCRIBED AS THE NORTH 50' OF LOTS 6-12, BLOCK 33 JONESVILLE ADDITION.

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR CLINT WATKINS AT 4810 W. GARRIOTT
ROAD DESCRIBED AS THE SW/4 SECTION 107, 22 NORTH, RANGE 7.

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR CHRIS BROWN AT 1407 N. TAYLOR
DESCRIBED AS LOT 10, BLOCK 2 NORTH VAN BUREN INDUSTRIAL PARK.

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR JACK MCFADDEN AT 923 SOUTH OAKWOOD
DESCRIBED AS TRACT # 405 IN NW/4 14-22-7 BEG 990' S OF NW/C OF NW/4. S 330' E
660' N 330" W 660'.

NONE.

ADJOURN.



DRAFT

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF
THE METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ENID, OKLAHOMA,
HELD ON THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2017

The Metropolitan Area Planning Commission of the City of Enid, County of Garfield, State of Oklahoma, met
in regular meeting in the Council Chambers of the Administration Building of the City of Enid, located at 401 West
Owen K. Garriott Road in said city, at 6:00 P.M. on the 16th day of October 2017, pursuant to notice given by
October 13, 2017 to the Clerk of the City of Enid, and pursuant to notice thereof displayed at the entrance to the
Administration Building of said city, in prominent view and which notice was posted prior to 6:00 P.M. on
the 13th day of October 2017.

Present: Mark Arnold; Whitney Hall; Cody Haney; Marvin Kusik; David Mason; Cole Ream; Don
Roberts

Absent: Eddie Mack; James Simunek, County Commissioner Ex-Officio; Jonathan Waddell, City
Commissioner Ex-Officio

Also Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator; Robert Hitt, City Engineer; Karla Ruther, Assistant City
Present: Planner

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL.

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE REGULAR METROPOLITAN AREA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 18, 2017.

Motion was made by Cody Haney, seconded by David Mason to approve the minutes.

AYE: Mark Arnold, Whitney Hall, Cody Haney, Marvin Kusik, David Mason, Cole Ream, Don
Roberts

Passed

ADMINISTRATION.

NONE.

ZONING.

NONE.

USE BY REVIEW.

CONSIDER A USE BY REVIEW PETITION FOR A 300' COMMUNICATION TOWER TO BE
LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF HIGHWAY 81 AND KEOWEE ROAD
BEHIND THE GAS STATION WHICH IS ALSO KNOWN AS TRACT #360 NW/4 20-24-6
BEGINNING NW/C NW/4 S89DG30'50"E 466.69, S00DG05'40"E 466.69, N 89DG30'50"W
466.69, NOODGO05'40'"'W 466.69' TO BEG.

Motion was made by Cole Ream, seconded by Whitney Hall to approve the Use by Review.



AYE: Mark Arnold, Whitney Hall, Cody Haney, Marvin Kusik, David Mason, Cole Ream, Don
Roberts

Passed

NONE.
PLATS.
NONE.

SITE PLAN.
NONE.

LOT SPLITS.

CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR LOT 1, BLOCK 1, PEACH ADDITION LOCATED AT 4510
EAST MARKET AVENUE.

Motion was made by Mark Arnold, seconded by Cody Haney to approve the lot split.

AYE: Mark Arnold, Whitney Hall, Cody Haney, Marvin Kusik, David Mason, Cole Ream, Don
Roberts

Passed

NONE.

TRAFFIC.

NONE.

EASEMENTS.

CONSIDER A REQUEST TO CLOSE A TEN (10) FOOT WIDE ALLEY LYING BETWEEN
AND PARALLEL WITH BIRCH AVENUE AND POPLAR AVENUE, CONNECTING
WASHINGTON STREET AND EXTENDING EAST TO INDEPENDENCE AVENUE, THE

SOUTH LINE OF WHICH IS COINCIDENT WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1
THROUGH 12 OF BLOCK 3, REPLAT OF BLOCK 3, MURPHY’S ADDITION.

Motion was made by Don Roberts, seconded by Cole Ream to recommend approval to the Mayor
and Board of Commissioners.

AYE: Mark Arnold, Whitney Hall, Cody Haney, Marvin Kusik, David Mason, Cole Ream, Don
Roberts

Passed

NONE.
VARIANCES.

NONE.



ADJOURN.
Motion was made by David Mason, seconded by Whitney Hall to adjourn.

Meeting adjourned at 6:07 PM.

AYE: Mark Arnold, Whitney Hall, Cody Haney, Marvin Kusik, David Mason, Cole Ream, Don
Roberts

Passed



Metropolitan Area Planning Commission 3.1
Meeting A

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Karla Ruther, Planning Assistant

SUBJECT:

UPDATE PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS ON THE JANUARY AND FEBRUARY 2018
REGULAR MEETING DAYS.

BACKGROUND:

The Metropolitan Area Planning Commission (MAPC) meet on the third Monday of each month
throughout the year. The third Monday in January is Martin Luther King Day and the third Monday in
February is President's Day. These days are holidays and the offices are closed. Therefore staff has
moved the MAPC meeting days to the fourth Mondays in January and February.

RECOMMENDATION:
No Action Required.

PRESENTER:
Karla Ruther, Assistant City Planner.

Attachments

2018 meeting dates



METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

SCHEDULE OF REGULAR MEETINGS

DATE PLACE OF MEETING TIME
January 22, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
February 26, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
March 19, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
April 16, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
May 21, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
June 18, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
July 16, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
August 20, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
September 17, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM

October 15, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
November 19, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM
December 17, 2018 Council Chambers 6:00 PM

All meetings will be held in the City Administration Building, 401 West Owen K. Garriott Road,

Enid, Oklahoma, 73701.




Metropolitan Area Planning Commission 8.1
Meeting A

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Karla Ruther, Planning Assistant

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR PART OF EXISTING PARCEL AT BK.2130, PG.698, LYING IN THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, I.M.

BACKGROUND:

The property is located west of in Enid in Garfield County north of Rupe Avenue and east of Michael
Road. The property is zoned A-1 General Agriculture District. The applicant wants to split 1.28 acres off
of 10,220 W. Rupe Avenue and add it to his 107.24 acre farm.

State statues require the approval of the local Planning Commission prior to the subdivision of any tract
of land, which when subdivided contains an area of less than 10 acres.

RECOMMENDATION:
Consider the lot split.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

Attachments
Location map & survey
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BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP FOR LOT-SPLIT
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission 8.2
Meeting 2,

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

SUBJECT:
CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR LOTS 19, 20 & 21, BLOCK 2, VAN BUREN PLACE ADDITION.

BACKGROUND:

The property is located at 2701 N. Van Buren Street. The property is zoned C-3 General Commercial.
The applicant wants to split off the communication tower part of the property.

The parcel will have access to the 6 inch water line in Van Buren Place and access to the 8 inch
sanitary sewer to the east or south.

State statues require the approval of the local Planning Commission prior to the subdivision of any tract
of land, which when subdivided contains an area of less than 10 acres.

RECOMMENDATION:
Consider the lot split.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

Attachments
Location map & survey
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BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP for LOT-SPLIT

Lots 19, 20 & 21, Block 2, Van Buren Place Addition
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission 8.3
Meeting 3.

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER A LOT SPLIT FOR PART OF THE SW/4 NW/4 NW/4 SECTION . 11, TOWNSHIP 22
NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, |.M.

BACKGROUND:

The property is located on Oak Avenue east of Oakwood Road. The property is zoned R-2 Residential
(Single Family). The applicant wants to split off the east 0.103 acres (14' to 15') of the property and add it
to the driveway of the property to the east.

There is no water or sanitary sewer.

State statues require the approval of the local Planning Commission prior to the subdivision of any tract
of land, which when subdivided contains an area of less than 10 acres.

RECOMMENDATION:
Consider the lot split.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

Attachments
Location map
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission 1.1
Meeting A

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Karla Ruther, Planning Assistant

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR GREG STONG AT 410 N. 4 TH STREET DESCRIBED AS
THE NORTH 50' OF LOTS 6-12, BLOCK 33 JONESVILLE ADDITION.

BACKGROUND:

Mr. Stong applied for a building permit to erect a new building at 410 N. 4 TH Street. Section 10-6-1: B.1
sidewalks are required in new developments. See attachment Variance Petition for reasons desiring
approval. The property is zoned I-2 Light Industrial.

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be granted:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict
application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each
modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the planning commission.

RECOMMENDATION:
Make a recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator.

Attachments
Variance petition
Reasons
Site Plan
Location map




Planning & Zoning Department
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator
chauer@enid.org

580-616-7217

PO Box 1768, 401 West Garriott
Enid OK 73702

Enid

PR

OKLAHOMA
VARIANCE PETITION

(Due 20 days prior to Metropolitan Area Planning Commission meeting date)

Location: <o N. ‘4”’" S—A—.w_-,l ; Enich ODE 7370 | (street address):
Legal description: N 4o ’ L pts é- /2. &l S Jm.s«h’l \e Addh s X

Current zoning of property: T=2

Variance Request: Variance DN S Fd;&u.kc[ k Fec?urw(wue u:("

Section: O~ Lﬁ’l B, t : \\\?,W N\m\ O.P W\Qy\.—\'

Reasons for desiring approval of the Variance are as follows: (additional pages may be added) Igﬁ ;515-]3( zﬁn.—% .

See cz#qci?cc:f L-_ﬂL@J- ;L.w,sc-,.ms N "

[, or we, have attached a site plan of the proposea construction.

I, or We, hereby petition the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission and Mayor and Board of
Commissioners for a variance to the following provision(s) of the City of Enid Ordinance, Section 12-1-8,

The Planning Commission may recommend a variance from the title when, in its opinion, undue hardship any result
from strict compliance. In recommending any variance, the Planning Commission shall prescribe only conditions that
it deems necessary to, or desirable for, the public interest. In making its findings, as required herein below, the
Planning Commission shall take into account the nature of proposed land use and the existing use of land in the
vicinity, the number of persons to reside or work in the property subdivision and the probable effect of the

proposed subdivision upon traffic conditions in the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Planning
Commission finds:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict application
of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other

property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4, That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each

modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the Planning Commission. :



™
Dated this Zé day of OC?LOL()C’V? , 2ol .

Applicant’s signature: o Telephone: _SRO=SS|-92 70

Printed Name: é:r eq 5-{-@ VLq l Email: _Glreg 6“1[ DM; @ gy nme’j
= < m—dj

Address: [ (© o, Qé&: LLowt.q AVz.

Date of Hearing set for the day of y

2]



List of Reasons
For sidewalk variance petition

410 N 4% Street

This area is zoned I-1 Light Industrial
No other sidewalks exist on the West side of 4t Street from Elm to Willow.

A sidewalk is in place on the East side of the street for 2 blocks North of ElIm which can service
any foot traffic going to Garfield Elementary to the East.
This area has relatively high vehicle traffic and very little to no foot traffic.
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
- 11.2.
Meeting

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Karla Ruther, Planning Assistant

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR CLINT WATKINS AT 4810 W. GARRIOTT
ROAD DESCRIBED AS THE SW/4 SECTION 107, 22 NORTH, RANGE 7.

BACKGROUND:

Mr. Watkins applied for a building permit to erect a warehouse at 4810 W. Garriott Road. Section
10-6-1: B.4 sidewalks are required when additions are added. See attached Variance Petition for
reasons desiring approval. The property is zoned C-3 General Commercial.

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be granted:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict
application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each
modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the planning commission.

RECOMMENDATION:
Make a recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

Attachments
Variance petition
Location map




Planning & Zoning Department
C I TY Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

OFf cbauer@enid.org
580-616-7217

PO Box 1768, 401 West Garriott

Enid OK 73702

OKLAHOMA

VARIANCE PETITION

(Due 20 days prior to Metropolitan Area Planning Commission meeting date)

Location: 4’%[ O M. @m#lﬁ'o'ﬁ" (street address):
Legal description: S0, Ya o Sgr, (97 22N, L. 7 W

CoorPeld (o, oK.

Current zoning of property: &%

A ! )
Variance Request: Ex@m{,oﬁow Frew &irdewalk /\&5_{/{ e wicid
Section: ’,')' f(E v«/;w(k' /'efrf,mrre ML)\L 0= - 14 - |

Reasons for desiring approval of the Variance are as follows: (additional pages may be addedy=—¢

MQM—L—M— Z,LWTL(MA/{_M reciived vaviavce |
Side wrdlk dvea Mt T cninet to Mﬁ?“"’w L'wd‘ci Sidewall deocs VLaTwu«ﬁuu@

I, or we, have attached a site plan of the proposed construction. 2 @aé‘["

|, or We, hereby petition the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission and Mayor and Board of
Commissioners for a variance to the following provision(s) of the City of Enid Ordinance, Section 12-1-8.

The Planning Commission may recommend a variance from the title when, in its opinion, undue hardship any result
from strict compliance. In recommending any variance, the Planning Commission shall prescribe only conditions that
it deems necessary to, or desirable for, the public interest. In making its findings, as required herein below, the
Planning Commission shall take into account the nature of proposed land use and the existing use of land in the
vicinity, the number of persons to reside or work in the property subdivision and the probable effect of the

proposed subdivision upon traffic conditions in the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Planning
Commission finds:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict application
of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other

property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4, That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each

modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the Planning Commission.



Dated this /& dayof  Ocfolser Z17

Applicant’s signature: /,Ziﬁw Telephone: 230 7477 5695

Printed Name: é/:ft f Watkms Email: chnfwwa ﬁcdf(g@gmﬁ,'/, conr
addresss 720 W. Gretloakes . .

Date of Hearing set for the Z¢ __ day of Vonewdser [ Zel ]
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
- 11.3.
Meeting

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Karla Ruther, Planning Assistant

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR CHRIS BROWN AT 1407 N. TAYLOR DESCRIBED AS
LOT 10, BLOCK 2 NORTH VAN BUREN INDUSTRIAL PARK.

BACKGROUND:

Mr. Brown applied for a building permit to erect a new building at 1407 N. Taylor. Section 10-6-1: B.5
sidewalks are required when additions are added. See attached Variance Petition for reasons desiring
approval. The property is zoned I-2 Light Industrial.

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be granted:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict
application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each
modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the planning commission.

RECOMMENDATION:
Make a recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator.

Attachments
Variance petition
Location map




Planning & Zoning Department
C I TY Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

Of cbauer@enid.org
580-616-7217

PO Box 1768, 401 West Garriott

Enid OK 73702

OKLAHOMA

VARIANCE PETITION

(Due 20 days prior to Metropolitan Area Planning Commission meeting date)

Location: / ‘997 // %?:‘__‘//&’Z Zyc/ o 75773 (street address):

Legal description: _ £o7 /2 Bl Zsd-F 57 sloeny piaw Buees vl fn
SE /[4+122-7

Current zoning of property: _Mﬁe/»é el Fakicl

Variance Request: J/a/z-' Lo /Z .

section: /0-6-1(B) 5

Reasons for desiring approval of the Variance are as follows: (additional pages may be added) / M 7.

Levelopmegr, b owee sidemayes, Mo s gl 20 4 Sorse Bl o 72771
POl New DEVE, W[A?// () Ko7s 74

I, or we, have attached a site plan of the proposed construction.

|, or We, hereby petition the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission and Mayor and Board of
Commissioners for a variance to the following provision(s) of the City of Enid Ordinance, Section 12-1-8.

The Planning Commission may recommend a variance from the title when, in its opinion, undue hardship any result
from strict compliance. In recommending any variance, the Planning Commission shall prescribe only conditions that
it deems necessary to, or desirable for, the public interest. In making its findings, as required herein below, the
Planning Commission shall take into account the nature of proposed land use and the existing use of land in the
vicinity, the number of persons to reside or work in the property subdivision and the probable effect of the

proposed subdivision upon traffic conditions in the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Planning
Commission finds:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict application
of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other

property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each
modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the Planning Commission.



Dated this Z  day of m

Applicant’s signature: w
Printed Name: Agg_&gx/

Address: 97N 7’0}'//%

Date of Hearing set for the day of

Telephone: _SH 554 L3¢

Email:
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Metropolitan Area Planning Commission
- 11.4.
Meeting

Meeting Date: 11/20/2017
Submitted By: Karla Ruther, Planning Assistant

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER A SIDEWALK VARIANCE FOR JACK MCFADDEN AT 923 SOUTH OAKWOOD
DESCRIBED AS TRACT # 405 IN NW/4 14-22-7 BEG 990' S OF NW/C OF NW/4. S 330' E 660' N 330'
W 660'.

BACKGROUND:

Mr. McFadden applied for a building permit to erect a new building at 923 South Oakwood. Section
10-6-1: B.1 sidewalks are required in new developments. See attachment Variance Petition for reasons
desiring approval. The property is zoned C-2 Planned Business Center District.

The Planning Commission must find all of the following before a variance can be granted:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict
application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4. That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each
modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the planning commission.

RECOMMENDATION:
Make a recommendation to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners.

PRESENTER:
Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator.

Attachments
Variance petition
Location map




Planning & Zoning Department
C I TY Chris Bauer, Planning Administrator

OF cbauer@enid.org
580-616-7217

PO Box 1768, 401 West Garriott

Enid OK 73702

OKLAHOMA

VARIANCE PETITION

(Due 20 days prior to Metropolitan Area Planning Commission meeting date)

Location: q A3 S OA KWCD [\) (street address):

Legal description: 1R ¢ 05 H\) \\.\‘{/‘/ [Y22-7 Beg QA0S &€ MW/(J o€ ‘\:W/‘l’ )
330" By N30 W b

Current zoning of property: (Q' - L

Variance Request: No Simoalk on opkwosn .
‘ »
Section: __[[) ~ f= ‘ : 8 \ \

Reasons for desiring approval of the Variance are as follows: (additional pages may be added)

S (e Ta Nowheet ; New <dructuec S Behins ﬁxuci'm '3&21/10[;
e TRLHAve STocoi\l ARt pew Stencky,
I, or we, have attached a site plan of the proposed construction. S

I, or We, hereby petition the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission and Mayor and Board of
Commissioners for a variance to the following provision(s) of the City of Enid Ordinance, Section 12-1-8.

The Planning Commission may recommend a variance from the title when, in its opinion, undue hardship any result
from strict compliance. In recommending any variance, the Planning Commission shall prescribe only conditions that
it deems necessary to, or desirable for, the public interest. In making its findings, as required herein below, the
Planning Commission shall take into account the nature of proposed land use and the existing use of land in the
vicinity, the number of persons to reside or work in the property subdivision and the probable effect of the

proposed subdivision upon traffic conditions in the vicinity. No variance shall be granted unless the Planning
Commission finds:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property such that the strict application
of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land.

2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
petitioner.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other

property in the territory in which said property is situated.

4, That the modifications have been requested in writing by the subdivider stating the reasons for each
modification and that the variance is approved by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the regular membership of
the Planning Commission.



Dated this 10 day of \\’q}c)\/; 2ol ,

Applicant’s signature: i ,1 ﬂ,u./ Telephone: S £o ’“23( - Qé&lj
[Vl ,
Printed Name: QJM\Q DA APP—) Email: ko) alcton (rund oa. 6O
>/A hoo

Address: <3 25 N APAIMS i?'f\‘)\()/ R 1870
Date of Hearing set for the % day of el 20177 .
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